SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Commerce, Consumer Protection and International Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 464 by Representative Berthelot

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 3, delete lines 9 and 10 and insert:
- 3 "(24) "Adult attraction or ride" means an attraction that is not a "child amusement
- 4 attraction or amusement ride" or "kiddie amusement attraction or amusement ride"."
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 6 On page 3, delete lines 18 through 20 and insert:
- 7 "(26) "Child amusement attraction or amusement ride" or "kiddie amusement
- 8 attraction or amusement ride" means an attraction or ride designed primarily for use by
- 9 children weighing ninety pounds or less per passenger unit."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 11 On page 5, line 11, insert "(1)" before "Any"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 5, line 14, delete ", as assessed over a three-year period,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 5, delete lines 16 through 20 and insert:
- 16 "(a) Fifty dollars per ride or attraction for the first offense.
- 17 (b) Seventy-five dollars per ride or attraction for the second offense.
- (c) Two hundred dollars per ride or attraction for the third offense.
- 19 (d) Two hundred fifty dollars per ride or attraction for each additional offense
- 20 thereafter."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 22 On page 5, after line 20, insert the following:
- 23 "(2) In determining the number of offenses that have occurred, only offenses
- occurring over the three-year period preceding the offense at issue shall be considered."
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 26 On page 6, line 16, insert "(1)" before "Any"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 6, line 18, delete comma after "fined"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 30 On page 6, line 19, delete "as assessed over a three-year period,"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 2 On page 6, delete lines 20 through 23 and insert:
- 3 "(a) Twenty-five dollars per ride or attraction for the first offense.
- 4 (b) Fifty dollars per ride or attraction for the second offense.
- 5 (c) One hundred fifty dollars per ride or attraction for the third offense.
- 6 (d) Two hundred dollars per ride or attraction for each additional offense thereafter."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 8 On page 6, after line 23, insert the following:
- 9 "(2) In determining the number of offenses that have occurred, only offenses
- 10 occurring over the three-year period preceding the offense at issue shall be considered."